- Depreciation and amortization -3,714 -4,850 -2,374 -13,128 -2,558 -2,610

= EBITDA 4,998 5,193 4,592 19,389 4,898 5,219

EBITDA margin [EBITDA/Net revenue] 34.8% 36.2% 31.2% 33.8% 34.1% 35.4%

- Special influences affecting EBITDA 75 -100 -134 -228 -20 -6

= Adj. EBITDA 4,923 5,293 4,726 19,617 4,918 5,225

Adj. EBITDA margin [Adj. EBITDA/Net revenue] 34.2% 36.9% 32.1% 34.2% 34.2% 35.4%

Unaudited and preliminary Figures Page 10

Special influences in Group P&L.

€ million Q2/04 Q3/04 Q4/04 FY/04 Q1/05 Q2/05

Net revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0
Cost of sales -1,353 -1 18 -1,336 0 -7
Gross profit/loss from  sales -1,353 -1 18 -1,336 0 -7
Selling costs 0 -1 -23 -24 0 -21
General administrative costs 0 -14 -123 -137 -7 -7
Other operating income 75 9 0 84 0 41
Other operating expenses 0 -2,521 66 -2,524 -13 -12

Operating results = EBIT -1,278 -2,528 -62 -3,937 -20 -6
Financial income/expense, net 92 0 1,138 1,230 21 0
   of which: net interest expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0

Income before taxes = EBT -1,186 -2,528 1,076 -2,707 1 -6
Income taxes 541 17 -9 559 7 0
Income/loss after taxes -645 -2,511 1,067 -2,148 8 -6

Income/losses applicable to minority
shareholders 0 0 -55 -55 0 0

Net income/loss -645 -2,511 1,122 -2,093 8 -6
Depreciation and amortization -1,353 -2,428 72 -3,709 0 0

EBITDA 75 -100 -134 -228 -20 -6

Unaudited and preliminary Figures Page 11

Special influences I.

€ million Q2/04 Q3/04 Q4/04 FY/04 Q1/05 Q2/05

Effect on Operating expenses -1,353 -2,537 -62 -4,021 -20 -47
 - of which unscheduled write-downs on FCC-licences
and on goodwill of T-Mobile USA -1,353 92 -1,261
 - of which unscheduled write-down on goodwill of T-
Mobile UK -2,225 -2,225
 - of which restructuring charges and goodwill write-
downs BB/FN CEE (MATÁV/ST/HT) -219 -146 -365

 - of which due to accruals for sale of cable -37 -37
 - of which additional accruals for redundancy
payments, personnel reduction and others -93 29 -133 -20 -47

Effect on Other operating incom e 75 9 0 84 0 41

 - of which sale of Virgin Mobile and cc-chemplorer 75 9 84

- of which D&O insurance USA 41

Effect on Operating Results = EBIT -1,278 -2,528 -62 -3,937 -20 -6

Effect on EBITDA 75 -100 -134 -228 -20 -6

Unaudited and preliminary Figures Page 12

Special influences II.

€ million Q2/04 Q3/04 Q4/04 FY/04 Q1/05 Q2/05

Effect on Financial incom e 92 0 1,138 1,230 21 0
 - of which sale of EUTELSAT, MTS, SES, Intelsat 92 1,138 1,230 21